subdivision 2, clause (1), for filing a petition to commence a proceeding under section 524.3-401 or 524.3-502. There shall be no additional fee in such proecedings for certified copies except the final decree, for which an additional fee of \$5 shall be charged chapters 524 and 525. The fee for copies of all documents in probate proceedings must be the same as the fee established for certified copies in civil proceedings under section 357.021, subdivision 2.

Approved March 25, 1987

#### CHAPTER 12-H.F.No. 27

An act relating to corporations; regulating control share acquisitions; delaying the effective date of certain amendments; amending Laws 1985, First Special Session chapter 5, section 21, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1985, First Special Session chapter 5, section 21, as amended by Laws 1986, chapter 431, section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 21. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The amendments to Minnesota Statutes, section 302A.671, subdivision 1, paragraph (a), made by this act are effective August 1,  $\frac{1987}{1988}$ .

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 27, 1987

### CHAPTER 13-H.F.No. 130

An act relating to local government; authorizing Ramsey county to transfer land to the city of Shoreview; authorizing Ramsey county to use certain land dedicated as open space for highway purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; SHOREVIEW; LAND TRANSFER.

Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 383A.07 or other law, Ramsey county may convey to the city of Shoreview, for use by the city for any public purpose, the following described parcel of real property:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>The south 220 feet of east 200 feet of the following described parcel:</u> <u>Unplatted Lands, subject to T.H. 10 and 393, Part of the SE 1/4</u> <u>south of said T.H. west of Victoria Street and North of Railway</u> <u>Right-of-way in Section 26, Town 30, Range 23.</u>

The conveyance may be on the terms and subject to the conditions or reversionary rights by Ramsey county.

#### Sec. 2. HIGHWAY INTERSECTION.

<u>Notwithstanding any contrary provision of Minnesota Statutes, section 383A.07</u> or other law, Ramsey county may use the open space land described in this section for highway purposes.

That part of the west 360 feet of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 30 North, Range 23 West and that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 30 North, Range 23 West except the following described parcels.

That part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 30 North, Range 23 West lying west of Lexington Avenue and northerly of the following described line:

Beginning at a point 1144.575 feet South of the northwest corner of said section; thence South 89 degrees 27 minutes 03.1 seconds East 191.685 feet; thence North 45 degrees 34 minutes 07.5 seconds East 468.32 feet; thence South 89 degrees 27 minutes 03.1 seconds East 236.54 feet to a point on west line of Lexington Avenue 813.31 feet south of the north line of said section and there terminating.

<u>That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 3 described as follows:</u>

Beginning at a point on the east line of said quarter quarter having an assumed bearing of South 0 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds West, 1120 feet south at right angles to the north line of said quarter quarter; thence South 21 degrees 37 minutes 42 seconds West, 671.61 feet; thence South 40 degrees 13 minutes 18 seconds East, 257.55 feet; thence South 0 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds West, 33 feet to the South line of said quarter quarter; thence easterly along said south line to the east line of said quarter quarter; thence northerly along said east line of said quarter quarter to the point of beginning and there terminating;

which lies within a 99 foot wide strip of land the center line of which is described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 30 North, Range 23 West; thence westerly along the north line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, having an assumed bearing of North 89 degrees 42 minutes 09 seconds West for 933.51 feet; thence along a tangential curve to the right having a radius of

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>954.93 feet and a central angle of 89 degrees 50 minutes 42 seconds</u> for a distance of 1497.42 feet; thence North 0 degrees 08 minutes <u>33 seconds East for a distance of 691.02 feet; thence along a tangential curve to the right having a radius of 1145.92 feet for a distance of 348.41 feet to a point on the north line of said Northwest Quarter being 808.61 feet east of the northwest corner of said Section 3 and there terminating.</u>

Except that part of the existing Lexington Avenue right of way; containing 2.4702 acres, more or less.

## Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the board of Ramsey county commissioners.

Approved March 27, 1987

# CHAPTER 14-H.F.No. 688

An act relating to controlled substances; classifying the substance alfentanil as a schedule II controlled substance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 152.02, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 152.02, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The following items are listed in Schedule II:

(1) Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in another schedule, any of the following substances whether produced directly or indirectly by extraction from substances of vegetable origin or independently by means of chemical synthesis, or by a combination of extraction and chemical synthesis:

(a) Opium and opiate, and any salt, compound, derivative, or preparation of opium or opiate, including the following: raw opium, opium extracts, opium fluidextracts, powdered opium, granulated opium, tincture of opium, apomorphine, codeine, ethylmorphine, hydrocodone, hydromorphone, metopon, morphine, oxycodone, oxymorphone, thebaine.

(b) Any salt, compound, derivative, or preparation thereof which is chemically equivalent or identical with any of the substances referred to in clause (a), except that these substances shall not include the isoquinoline alkaloids of opium.

(c) Opium poppy and poppy straw.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.